amended by chapter 793 of the Laws of 1897, and sections 550 and 170 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to the amount of one million four hundred thousand dollars 
($1,400,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the payment of the expenses author-
ized to be incurred pursuant to said chapter 59 of the Laws of 1897, as amended by 
chapter 793 of the Laws of 1897, in connection with the construction and equipment of 
the New Hall of Records of The City of New York.